
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Tuesday, 11th June, 2019, 6.30 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Eldridge Culverwell, Scott Emery, Adam Jogee (Chair), 
Julia Ogiehor, Barbara Blake, Julie Davies and Peray Ahmet 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Ian Sygrave (Haringey Association of 
Neighbourhood Watches) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).    
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   



 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th April. 
 

7. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS FOR CABINET MEMBER FOR 
COMMUNITIES AND ENGAGEMENT   
 
Verbal update 
 

8. MEMBERSHIP & TERMS OF REFERENCE.  (PAGES 9 - 40) 
 

9. APPOINTMENT OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER.  (PAGES 41 - 44) 
 

10. COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY  (PAGES 45 - 100) 
 

11. UPDATE ON YOUTH AT RISK STRATEGY  (PAGES 101 - 160) 
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 161 - 166) 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 

14. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
3rd October. 



 

 
 

Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 03 June 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON MONDAY, 
8TH APRIL, 2019, 6.30 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors:  Eldridge Culverwell, Adam Jogee (Chair), Julia Ogiehor, 
Matt White and Barbara Blake. 
 
Also Present: Ian Sygrave 
 
 
 
63. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Rice and Cllr Emery. 
 

65. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Culverwell declared that he was a member of the Friends of Finsbury Park.   
 

67. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None 
 

68. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 11th March were agreed as a correct record.  
 

69. BOROUGH PLAN PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK - PRIORITY DASHBOARDS  
 
The Panel received a copy of the Borough Plan Performance Framework Priority 
Dashboards for noting. Officers gave an overview of the new performance framework 
which was being implemented as part of the Borough Plan. The Panel noted that the 
first progress update against the new outcomes was due in June. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 
RESOLVED 
 
Noted.  
 

70. PARKS IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Panel received a presentation around the future of parks and the Parks 
Transformation Plan. The presentation was given by Simon Farrow, Commissioning 
Manager  Public Realm. The following was noted in discussion of the presentation: 

a. Officers commented that the development of a New Parks and Green Space 
Strategy was an ongoing process that would likely take around 12 months, 
culminating in a Cabinet report. This provided ample opportunity for the panel 
to get involved in the development of the service offer and officers welcomed 
the scrutiny panel’s input. 

b. The Chair reminded the Panel that at its previous meeting it agreed that it 
would adopt a three pronged approach in support of this project; site visits, 
evide
[...]
lity work in advance of any decision being taken, as 
would be done with any significant decision.  All formal steps required would be 
undertaken when the formal park hire and license applications had been 
submitted.   

k. Officers and the Cabinet Member reassured the Panel that they were very 
much aware of the historic significance and value of Bruce Castle. Officers 
advised that any the proposed event would also require a License as well as 
planning permission before it could be held. 

l. Members suggested that any additional income for Bruce Castle Park needed 
to be considered strategically, given the need for investment to Bruce Castle 
itself and the likely unfavourability with which the Heritage Lottery Fund would 
view any erection of metal railings or damage to the park.  

m. In response to a query around the proposed route for Cycle Superhighway 2, 
the Panel suggested that this could be an agenda item for one of its meetings 
next year.  

 
 

71. WASTE AND STREET CLEANSING UPDATE: FLY TIPPING, GREEN WASTE 
CHARGES AND BULKY WASTE COLLECTION  
 
The Panel received a report and presentation which outlined the Flytipping Strategy 
that was presented to Cabinet on 2nd April and provided an update on waste collection 
efficiency measures. The presentation was introduced by Ian Kershaw, Client and 
Commissioning Manager for Community Safety, Waste and Enforcement. The 
following was noted in discussion of the presentation: 

a. In response to a question around the level of income generated through green 
waste charges, officers advised that the income targets for year one was £375k 
and £750k in years two onwards. 

Page 3



 

b. In response to a question about how to build civic pride, officers acknowledged 
that this was a key consideration and that it was important that residents felt a 
sense of community and pride in their local area. Officers commented that in 
order to bring about behaviour change, it was important to understand the 
reasons 
[...]
hether the Council could use capital funding to set up a 
waste enforcement task force and suggested that perhaps officers from 
Newham could be invited to come and talk to the Panel. 

 
RESOLVED 

I. That the Panel noted the new strategy, associated performance measures and 
progress on waste transformation savings and efficiencies.  

 
72. PARKING ISSUES  - DISABLED BAYS AND BLUE BADGES  

 
The Panel received a verbal update from officers about work that was being 
undertaken to examine the processes involved with disabled parking bays and blue 
badge applications. The Cabinet Member suggested that there was a definite role for 
scrutiny to play in examining these processes and welcomed comments from the 
panel. The following was noted during the discussion of this agenda item: 

a. The Chair proposed undertaking a format of ‘scrutiny in a day’ over two 
sessions to look at this issue. Panel Members agreed this approach. 

b. The Cabinet Member advised that there were some aspects of blue badge 
policy that could be changed and that there were some elements that were set 
by central government that consequently could not be changed. One area that 
was suggested for discussion was around whether the Council should offer 
designated disabled bays.  

c. Members commented on the issue of theft of blue badges from motor vehicles 
and suggested that this was fairly prevalent in some parts of the Borough, 
particularly around the Ladders. Members set out that the process of getting a 
replacement blue badge was a very long and bureaucratic process. Similar 
concerns were expressed about getting a companion blue badge, as well as 
the cost involved. The Cabinet Member acknowledged these concerns and 
advised that the Council was limited in what it could do about the process as it 
was administered by the Department for Transport. 

d. Members suggested that one area to examine could be around whether the 
Council could administer temporary replacement blue badges. 

e
[...]
sidered 
when it was appropriate to do so.   

h. Members raised concerns around match day parking. In particular it was 
suggested that it was not clear how many permits were required for a match 
day and the time of day that they were required. In response, the Cabinet 
Member advised that she would pick this as part of an existing Member Enquiry 
that had been submitted by Cllr Brabazon and would share this response to the 
Panel Members. (Action: David Murray and Cllr Hearn to circulate).  

 
74. WORK PROGRAMME  

 
RESOLVED 
 
The Panel noted the Work Programme and the changes contained therein.  
 

75. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

76. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
There were no more meetings scheduled for the 2018/19 municipal year. 
 
The Chair thanked the Panel members and officers present for their contributions this 
year.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Adam Jogee 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report for: Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel, 11th June 
 
Title: Membership and Terms of Reference 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Ayshe Simsek, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager  
 
Lead Officer: Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Coordinator,  

Tel: 020 8489 2933, Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A  
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 This report sets out the terms of reference and membership for Overview and 

Scrutiny and its panels for 2019/20 
  
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 The Committee is asked to:  
 

(a) Note the terms of reference (Appendix A), Protocol (Appendix B) for the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 

(b) Note  the terms of reference/policy areas and membership for each 

Scrutiny Panel for 2019/20 (Appendix C) 

 

3. Reasons for decision  
 
3.1     The terms of reference and membership of the scrutiny panels above need to 

 be noted at the 
[...]
s be 

appointed as a non voting co-opted Member of the Panel for the 2019/20 
Municipal Year; 
 

4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 As outlined in the scrutiny protocol, each of the standing scrutiny panels have 

the power to appoint up to three non voting co-opted Members to assist them 
with their work.   

 
5. Alternative options considered 

 
5.1 The Panel could decide not to appoint any non voting co-opted Members or, 

alternatively, could decide to appoint two or three co-optees.   
 

6. Background information 
 
6.1 The Local Government Act 2000 made provision for the co-option of non-

elected members to Overview and Scrutiny to bring additional expertise and 
skills to scrutiny work and to increase public engagement with scrutiny.  
 

6.2 Within the current structure of scrutiny in Haringey, there is one overarching 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and four advisory panels, these being: 
  
 Adults and Health  

Page 41 Agenda Item 9

mailto:philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 4  

 
 Children and Young People 

 
 Environment and Community Safety 

 
 Housing and Regeneration  

 
6.3 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee consists of 5 non executive members 

and includes Haringey’s statutory education representatives, who have voting 
rights solely on education matters.   
    

6.4 Scrutiny panels are chaired by a Member of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. The membership of each panel consists of between 3 and 7 non 
executive members and is politically proportional as far as possible. The 
membership of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel also includes 
the statutory education representatives of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 

6.5 In addition, each scrutiny panel is entitled to appoint up to three non-voting co-
optees to assist scrutiny with its work. The terms of reference/arrangements for 
Overview and Scrutiny are set out in Part 2 (Article 6), Part 3 (Section B) and 
Part 4 (Section 6) of the Council’s Cons
[...]
ip of the 

Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel and carry no direct 
implications for the Council’s general equality duty. 
 

8 Use of Appendices 
 
None. 
 

9 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 
 
 

Page 44



 

Page 1 of 3  

Report for:  Environment and Communty Safety Scrutiny Panel, June 2019 
 
Title: Community Safety Strategy 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Eubert Malcolm, Interim Assistant Director for Stronger 

Communities, 0208 489 5520, Eubert.malcolm@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Lead Officer: Hugh Smith, Policy & Equalities Officer 

0208 489 3540, hugh.smith@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key Decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
This report provides an introduction to the draft Community Safety Strategy 
2019-23. 
 
The Community Safety Strategy presents the Community Safety Partnership’s 
approach and priorities to achieving a reduction in crime and anti-social 
behaviour in Haringey up to 2023.  
 
The Community Safety Strategy is constitutionally required to be considered by 
a number of bodies, including Cabinet and the Overview and Scrutiny Panel, 
before it can be adopted by Full Council. 

 
2. Recommendations  

 
That the Panel: 
1. Note the contents of the report 
2. Approve the Community Safety Strategy for submission to Cabinet 

 
3. Background information 

 
Community Safety Partnerships are required under the Crime and Disorder Act 
to put in place an annual strategic assessment and strategy. As a partnership 
document listed in the Constitution, the Community Safety Strategy is reserved 
for final decision by full Council subject to prior approval by Cabinet. 
 
The Community Safety Strategy 2013-17 was extended to 2019 to allow 
alignment with the Borough Plan 2019-23. The Community Safety Strategy 
2019-23 aligns fully with the Borough Plan, and like the Borough Plan it is a 
partnership plan that reflects the outcomes that partners and c
[...]
he 
delivery of commitments made in the strategy and the Young People at Risk 
Action Plan and in terms of governance arrangements.  

 
2. Recommendations  

 
That the Panel note the contents of this report for information 

 
3. Background information 

 
The Haringey Young People at Risk Strategy was approved by Cabinet in 
March 2019. It represents an extensive programme of activity across the whole 
partnership, including the police, schools, health providers, and community 
groups, the overarching objective of which is to reduce and prevent serious 
youth violence in the borough. It adopts a public health model, designed to 
address the risk factors that may make young people more vulnerable to 
involvement in violent crime while building the protective factors that keep them 
safe and prioritising preventative and early interventions. 
 
An Action Plan was noted alongside the strategy at Cabinet, which sets out the 
partnership’s medium-term priorities and the actions that will be taken forward 
over the next four years to work towards the strategy’s long-term outcomes. 
These range across the partnership and include Council-led and partner-led 
activity. 
 
Both the strategy and the action plan, including the long-term outcomes and 
medium-term priorities, were informed by extensive engagement with partners 
and young people in Haringey. 
Delivery 
 

Page 101 Agenda Item 11



 

Page 2 of 4  

The Action Plan commits partners to delivering an ambitious range of activity. 
This section provides updates on the key programmes and projects: 

 Haringey Community Gold 
o The detached and outreach youth work team is in now in place 

and is establishing links with schools, alternative provision, and 
youth provision in Haringey. 

o Sports provision had begun at Broadwater Community Centre. 
The Council and Fusion are currently negotiating extension to 
11pm. 

o Haringey Play activity has begun at Sommerford Grove site in 
Tottenham 

o Wood Green Sandbunker a
[...]
Community Safety Partnership; To invite comments from the Panel on current performance issues and priorities for 
the borough’s Community Safety Partnership.  To include the following:  

 Crime Performance Statistics - Update on performance in respect of the MOPAC priority areas plus 
commentary on emerging issues; and  

 Statistics on hate crime.  
 

 SNT Policing model and the impact of the merging of Haringey and Enfield SNTs.  

 VAWG 

17th December  
(Budget 
Scrutiny)  

 

 Budget Scrutiny 
 

P
age 165



 
2nd March 
 

 Cabinet Member Q&A - Environment; To question the Cabinet Member for Communities on current issues and plans 
arising for her portfolio. 
 

 Waste, recycling and street cleansing data 
 

 Performance update – Q3  
 

 Budget Monitoring Q3 
 
 

 

P
age 166


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	8 Membership & Terms of Reference.
	7.2 APPENDIX A
	7.3 Appendix B
	Appendix C -portfolios 19-20

	9 Appointment of Non-Voting Co-opted Member.
	10 Community Safety Strategy
	Haringey Community Safety Strategy 2019-2023 Version 16 22.05.19
	Haringey Community Safety Action Plan v4

	11 Update on Youth at Risk Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Action Plan

	12 Work Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY, 
11TH JUNE, 2019, 6.30 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors:  Eldridge Culverwell, Scott Emery, Adam Jogee (Chair), 
Julia Ogiehor, Barbara Blake, Julie Davies and Peray Ahmet. 
 
Also Present: Ian Sygrave. 
 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 8th April were agreed as a correct record. 
 

7. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS FOR CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES 
AND ENGAGEMENT  
 
The Panel received a verbal update from the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Engagement on his portfolio area. The following was noted in discussion of this item. 

a. The new Borough Commander for Enfield and Haringey was in place and the 
Cabinet Member advised that he was looking to set up an all Member briefing 



 

 

session with the Borough Commander in the autumn. The Cabinet Member 
advised that the Borough Commander had advised that one of her first tasks 
was to look at shift rosters with the aim of getting more officers on the streets 
and in the right places. The Cabinet Member also advised that he was seeking 
to have a detailed discussion with her on Stop and Search and better 
engagement around this issue. 

b. The Cabinet Member advised that the Community Safety summer programme 
was being finalised and a total of £120k internal funding had been allocated. 
The Cabinet Member advised that had had arranged 3 community meetings for 
July in Wood Green, Tottenham and Muswell Hill. In response to a question, 
the Cabinet Member advised that the meetings in Wood Green and Tottenham 
were follow up meetings from last year and Muswell Hill was in response to a 
recent fatal incident in the area. Cllr Culverwell agreed to speak to the Cabinet 
Member about holding a similar meeting in Stroud Green (Cllr Culverwell).   

c. In response to questions regarding the budget for the portfolio area, the 
Cabinet Member advised that around 75-80% of the budget came from 
MOPAC and was not subject to the same pressures as internal funding. The 
Panel were advised that Haringey had done well in its funding settlement in 
recent years but some other boroughs had not fared so well. The Cabinet 
Member advised that there would of course be pressures on youth services 
and keeping the manifesto pledges, but he was hopeful on capital funding to 
provide a youth space. 

d. In response to a question, officers  assured the Panel that a joined-up 
approach would be adopted with key services in respect of the detached youth 
workers. 

e. In response to concerns around media reports of cuts to MOPAC funding 
officers assured the Panel that the money from the Mayor’s Fund was secured 
for 3 years. Officers were working with the Cabinet Member to look at longer-
term funding but this was at a very early stage. 

f. In response to a question around what the criteria was for installing CCTV in a 
particular location, the Panel was advised that this was based on mapping of 
hotspot locations and was done on a case-by case basis. Officers advised that 
they were also investing in a number of relocatable CCTV cameras. The Chair 
requested an opportunity for Members to feed into the decision-making on 
CCTV locations given their knowledge of their respective wards. Officers 
agreed to consider how Members could best feed into CCTV locations. 
(Action: Eubert Malcolm).  

g. In respect of the cost of cameras, the Panel was advised that these varied but 
the most expensive locations could cost around £25k including data 
connections. 

h. In response to a question around the key headlines in Community Safety, 
Officers agreed to circulate an update on this and around Haringey Community 
Gold. Members also requested a walkabout of the key sites around Haringey 
Community Gold. (Action: Eubert Malcolm). 

i. In response to a question, the Cabinet Member acknowledged concerns about 
community buildings and advised that there was a community building strategy 
being developed to map out how they could be better utilised.  

j. The Panel suggested that the recent vigil within the Kurdish community was an 
opportunity for engagement and to start to big conversation on youth violence 
in the Borough. The Cabinet Member agreed to take this suggestion away and 



 

 

consider how best to facilitate further engagement. The Panel were advised 
that the CSP were devising a communications strategy and that this suggestion 
could be incorporated into it.  (Action: Cllr M. Blake).  

k. The Panel raised concerns around an attack on two young boys outside 
Markfield Park and the fact that the Police did not share that information in a 
timely fashion. The Cabinet Member acknowledged these concerns and 
advised that he would pick this up with Police colleagues at the next hate crime 
meeting.  

l. The Panel advocated a strong role for schools as sites for hosting youth hubs, 
given the existing infrastructure in place and the fact that children knew the 
locations. The Panel suggested that capital funding could be made available to 
schools to facilitate this. In response, officers acknowledged that 60% of 
criminality occurred between 3-6pm but suggested that it was a complex issue 
and was not one size fits all. The Panel were advised that the detached youth 
workers would be responsible for finding and engaging with young people and 
signposting them to youth services. Cllr Blake suggested that more work 
needed to be done to engage with schools about building links with school 
police officers. Cllr Blake agreed to email Cllr Davies with further details of what 
was being done to link up with schools around youth services. (Action: Cllr M. 
Blake). 

m. In response to concerns about grooming and how information was collected 
and shared within local networks, the Cabinet Member acknowledged this issue 
and the difficulty of tackling it. Cllr Ogiehor agreed to circulate some further 
information on building relationships with her local SNT contacts in response to 
a recent incident at the Mossy Well. (Cllr Ogiehor).  

n. In response to concerns about hate crime, the Panel were advised that this was 
on the rise but that the numbers were relatively small. Incidents had spiked 
following the Brexit referendum.  

o. In response to a question around the gender split on sexual offences, the AD 
for Stronger Communities agreed to share this data with the Panel outside of 
the meeting. (Action: Eubert Malcolm). 

p. In response to a question about the extra funding for police officers from the 
Mayor’s Office and when those officers would be in place, the Cabinet Member 
agreed to speak to the Borough Commander and feed this information back to 
the Panel. (Action: Cllr M. Blake). 

 
8. MEMBERSHIP & TERMS OF REFERENCE.  

 
RESOLVED 
 

I. That the Panel noted the terms of reference and protocol for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
II. That the Panel noted the terms of reference/policy areas and membership for 

each Scrutiny Panel for 2019/20. 
 

9. APPOINTMENT OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER.  
 
RESOLVED 
 



 

 

I. That a representative from Haringey Association of Neighbourhood Watches be 
appointed as a non-voting co-opted Member of the Panel for the 2019/20 
Municipal Year.  

 
10. COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY  

 
The Panel received a report which provided an introduction to the draft Community 
Safety Strategy 2019-23. The draft strategy was attached to the report. The 
Community Safety Strategy is constitutionally required to be considered by Overview 
and Scrutiny, which had delegated the task to the Environment and Community Safety 
Panel. The following was noted in discussion of the Strategy: 

a. The Panel expressed concern about Haringey having the lowest score in 
relation to public confidence in the Police of any of the 33 London Boroughs. 
The Panel sought clarification on why this might be the case. In response 
officers advised that confidence was a tricky issue, as it was based on 
perception as much as reality. The Cabinet Member commented that some of 
this was historic, however there were a number of anecdotes around the nature 
and quality of interactions between police officers and young people on the 
streets. The Cabinet Member acknowledged that they were at a low ebb but 
reassured the Panel that they were working to improve this. 

b. The Panel sought reassurance around the veracity of consultation and 
engagement with the community, given the relatively small sample size of 1900 
used in the 2018 Residents Survey, which was referred to in the report. In 
response, officers advised that the surveying was carried out by a national 
polling company, BMG, who developed a representative sample of residents 
when undertaking this work. Officers advised that Panel that the consultation 
and engagement undertaken as part of the strategy was from a number of 
sources from across the borough, not just the Resident’s Survey. For example, 
the Godwin Lawson Foundation were involved in the development of the Youth 
at Risk Strategy, which sat underneath the Community Safety Strategy. 

c. The Chair asked whether Sophie Linton and Lib Peck had been engaged as 
part of this work. The Cabinet Member advised that they came in August and 
agreed to look into reinventing them back to Haringey for a follow-up meeting. 
The Chair requested to be informed of the dates of this meeting so that the 
Panel had an opportunity to be involved (Action: Cllr Blake/Eubert Malcolm). 

d. The Chair commented that a multi-agency approach was needed to improve 
confidence in policing and questioned the extent to which bodies such as the 
VRU at MOPAC had been engaged. Officers advised that officers from the 
Violence Reduction Unit had been to the Community Safety Partnership and 
officers had met with them on a number of other occasions. In addition, 
someone from the VRU had come and worked in Haringey for a few days. The 
VRU was using Haringey’s Youth at Risk Strategy as an exemplar. The AD for 
Stronger Communities agreed to circulate further information in relation to the 
VRU to the Panel (Action: Eubert Malcolm). 

e. The Panel advocated further consideration should be given to how best to 
communicate with ward panels and the community more widely. 

f. The Panel sought clarification around what role officers played in setting the 
MOPAC priorities and whether they agreed with those selected. Officers 
responded that this was done using Haringey data and the priorities had 
remained constant over the last few years. Officers set out that there had been 



 

 

significant engagement with MOPAC and that the priorities were all data-
informed. The AD for Stronger Communities advised that he agreed with the 
selection of robbery and non-domestic violence as key areas of concern. 

g. In response to a question around the age demographic of the highest number 
of perpetrators of crime, officers advised that this was difficult to say, however 
there was data to suggest that the trend was towards perpetrators becoming a 
bit younger. Officers advised  that a more relevant correlation was around 
indices of deprivation and that this was reflected nationally. Officers agreed to 
unpick the age data for reoffending and circulate this to the Panel. (Action: Ian 
Kershaw). 

h. The Committee also advocated that the Strategy needed to set out how 
residents could engage with partners around community safety. Officers agreed 
to give some further consideration around how community triggers could be 
activated.  (Action: Eubert Malcolm).    

i. The Panel emphasised the role of the Safer Neighbourhood Teams in building 
community confidence. It was suggested that routine joint activities also played 
a role in building relations with the community. 

j. In relation to a question about some of the underlying causes of youth crime, 
officers advised that the Youth at Risk Strategy contained a really good needs 
assessment. Officers advised that a lot of the young people at risk were also 
excluded from school. There was also a high correlation with factors such as 
childhood trauma, mental illness and abuse.  

k. In response to a question, officers advised that that the Community Safety 
Strategy was the overarching strategy and it contained references to a number 
of other strategies such as the Youth at Risk Strategy, it was also closely 
aligned to the Corporate Plan. Each of these strategies had its own action plan 
but each of the strategies supported one other. 

l. The Panel emphasised the role of ward panels and suggested that these 
needed to be higher up the agenda for the police and at a political level. 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Panel: 

I. Noted the contents of the report 
II. Approved the Community Safety Strategy for submission to Cabinet. 

 
   
 

11. UPDATE ON YOUTH AT RISK STRATEGY  
 
The Panel received a report which provided an update regarding the Young People at 
Risk Strategy 2019-20 which was approved by Cabinet in March 2019. It set out the 
progress made in the delivery of commitments made in the strategy and the Young 
People at Risk Action Plan. The following was noted during the discussion of this 
report: 

a. In response to questions about the funding for this strategy, officers advised 
that the Council had been successful in securing a range of external funding. 
Haringey Community Gold involved funding of £500k per year for 3 years from 
the Mayor’s Office. There was also a £400k grant for the Community Parenting 



 

 

programme from MHCLG and £120k of internal funding for the Summer 
Programme. Officers also highlighted that there was also some additional 
funding for the youth space in Wood Green and the Libraries capital 
programme included some provision for youth spaces in libraries. In addition, 
Project Futures at Northumberland Park had also received £500k a year 
external funding. Officers advised that Haringey was viewed positively by 
external funding organisations as being able to deliver outcomes. 

b. The Panel queried the extent to which the Council was working with cultural 
organisations such as Bruce Castle to secure funding. Officers agreed to speak 
to Deborah Hedgecock to look at opportunities for submitting joint bids.  
(Action: Hugh Smith). 

c. The Committee raised concerns around the issue of unconscious bias and how 
that was reflected in the report. In response, officers acknowledged the 
importance of this issue and advised that there was a BAME attainment group 
which was looking into this issue and seeing how schools could take this 
forward. In addition, it was also something that the Haringey Education 
Partnership were doing some work on. 

d. The Panel suggested that there were a number of issues for specific 
demographic groups that needed to be looked into further. For example, 
Turkish and Kurdish groups were significantly over represented in school 
exclusion figures. Officers acknowledged these concerns and assured the 
Panel that attainment issues were  being picked up across a number of 
different forums within the Council and partners.  

e. The Panel set out that a key issue was around providing support to pupils 
whose language was not English, especially at an early age.  

 
RESOLVED 
 

I. That the Panel noted the contents of this report for information.  
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
RESOLVED 
 

I. That the work programme was noted and any amendments were agreed 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

14. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Panel noted the date of its next meeting on 3rd October. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Adam Jogee 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ……………………………… 


